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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine the
Commission’s Post-2005 Energy Efficiency Rulemaking 06-04-010
Policies, Programs, Evaluation, Measurement, (Filed April 13, 2006)

and Verification, and Related Issues.

ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER’S AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S
RULING REGARDING DUE DATES FOR 2009-2011 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
PORTFOLIO PLANS AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY STRATEGIC PLAN
APPLICATIONS

On April 21, 2008, we issued an Assigned Commissioner/ Administrative
Law Judge’s Ruling (April 21 Ruling) regarding parameters to be used in the
upcoming energy efficiency portfolio plan applications. The April 21 Ruling
directed the investor-owned utilities (IOUs) to file a base scenario for their
2009-2011 portfolios using the updated 2007 generation cost values adopted in
Resolution E-4118. The April 21 Ruling further directed the IOUs to include in
their filing a second scenario using an updated carbon adder value of $30/ tonne.
Finally, we directed the IOUs to use the draft Database for Energy Efficient
Resources (DEER) 2008 Update numbers in their 2009-2011 portfolio planning.

While we directed the IOUs to use the draft DEER 2008 Update, we are
now informed by Energy Division that the final DEER 2008 Update, released in
April for a critical subset of energy efficiency measures representing 80% or more
of the anticipated 2009-2011 portfolio savings, will be available approximately
May 30, 2008, for portfolio planning purposes. It is reasonable to extend the
deadline for filing the 2009-2011 portfolio plan applications, currently scheduled
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for May 15, 2008, to allow the IOUs to incorporate the final DEER 2008 Update
for these 2009-2011 planning measures. There may be a need for supplementary
filings to consider the remaining DEER measures representing 20% or less of the
anticipated 2009-2011 portfolio savings.

The 2009-2011 portfolio plans will now be due June 23, 2008. While the
joint IOU Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan application was not directly affected
by the April 21 Ruling, we believe an extension to the filing date for this
application is also warranted. The Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan application
will now be due on June 2, 2008. With these changes in due dates, we now
anticipate final decisions occurring in November or December 2008. This may
result in interim decisions to ensure bridge funding for energy efficiency
programs for early 2009, or other approaches to minimize funding and/or
program gaps.

Today’s Ruling solely concerns the IOU 2009-2011 portfolio plan
applications and the joint IOU Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan application.
DEER values issued by Energy Division for use in the 2009-2011 portfolio plans
should not be construed to prejudge what updated DEER values will be used for
evaluating 2006-2008 programs or portfolios.

IT IS RULED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), San Diego Gas & Electric
Company (SDG&E), Southern California Edison Company (SCE) and Southern
California Gas Company (SoCalGas) shall file their 2009-2011 energy efficiency
portfolio applications on June 23, 2008. These applications shall incorporate

available final DEER 2008 Update values.
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2. PG&E, SDG&E, SoCalGas and SCE shall file their joint Energy Efficiency
Strategic Plan application on June 2, 2008.
Dated May 5, 2008, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ DIAN M. GRUENEICH /s/ DAVID GAMSON
Dian M. Grueneich David Gamson
Assigned Commissioner Administrative Law Judge
-3-
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INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

I have provided notification of filing to the electronic mail addresses on the
attached service list.

Upon confirmation of this document’s acceptance for filing, I will cause a
hard copy of the filed document to be served upon the service list to this
proceeding by U.S. mail. The service list I will use to serve the hard copy of the
tiled document is current as of today’s date.

Dated May 5, 2008, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ ROSCELLA GONZALEZ
Roscella Gonzalez
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Southwest Regional Manager

NORTH AMERICAN INSULATION MANUE. ASSOC.

7792 SOUTH HARRISON CIRCLE
CENTENNIAL CO 80122

(303) 974-7243

jmeyers@naima.org

Scott Tomashefsky

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY
180 CIRBY WAY

ROSEVILLE CA 95678-6420

(916) 781-4291

scott.tomashefsky@ncpa.com

Eileen Cotroneo

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
77 BEALE STREET, MC B9A

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
efm2@pge.com

Jennifer Barnes

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
MAIL CODE N7K

245 MARKET STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 973-2797

j5b2@pge.com

Jill Marver

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PO BOX 770000, N7K

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94177

(415) 973-0712

jkzl@pge.com

Josephine Wu

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PO BOX 770000, MAIL CODE B9A

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94177

(415) 973-3414

jwwd@pge.com

Lise H. Jordan

Attorney At Law

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

77 BEALE STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 973-6965

lhj2@pge.com

For: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Rafael Friedmann

(415) 973-0347
yxg4@pge.com

Whitney Richardson
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC
77 BEALE STREET, MCB9A
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
(415) 973-7075
WKR4@pge.com

Brian K. Cherry

Dir. Regulatory Relations

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PO BOX 770000, MAIL CODE: B10C

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94177

(415) 973-4977

bkc7@pge.com

Robert Kasman

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
245 MARKET STYREET, ROOM 656B

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105-1702

(415) 973-4094

rekl@pge.com

Sandy Lawrie

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
77 BEALE STREET, MC B9A

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 973-2494

slda@pge.com

Stella Zahariudakis

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
77 BEALE STREET, MCB9A

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 973-4208

SxZc@pge.com

William C. Miller

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PO BOX 770000

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94177

(415) 973-4911

wem2@pge.com

Lisa Weinzimer

Associate Editor

PLATTS MCGRAW-HILL
695 NINTH AVENUE, NO. 2
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118
(415) 387-1025
lisa_weinzimer@platts.com

Steven Lehtonen
PLUMBING, HEATING, COOLING CONTRACTORS
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Supervisor Customer Energy Efficiency
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
PO BOX 770000

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94177-0001

(415) 972-5799

rafi@pge.com

Robert B. Mclennan

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

77 BEALE STREET

SAN FRANICSCO CA 94105

(415) 973-2069

rbm4@pge.com

For: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Brian Hedman

Vice President

QUANTEC, LLC

720 SW WASHINGTON STREET, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205

(503) 228-2992
brian.hedman@quantecllc.com

M. Sami Khawaja, Ph.D
QUANTEC, LLC

SUITE 400

720 SW WASHINGTON STREET
PORTLAND OR 97205

(503) 228-2992

Sami. Khawaja@quantecllc.com

Shilpa Ramalya

77 BEALE STREET, MAIL CODE N6G
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 973-3186

SRRd@pge.com

Jane S. Peters, Ph.D.

RESEARCH INTO ACTION, INC.
PO BOX 12312

PORTLAND OR 97212

(503) 287-9136
janep@researchintoaction.com

Alison Ten Cate

RESOURCE SOLUTIONS GROUP
711 MAIN STREET

HALF MOON BAY CA 94019
(650) 726-2875
atencate@rsgrp.com

Lauren Casentini

R0604010 LIST

4153 NORTHGATE BLVD., NO. 6
SACRAMENTO CA 95834-1218
sjameslehtonen@yahoo.com

Anne Arquit Niederberger
POLICY SOLUTIONS

333 RIVER STREET, NO. 1228
HOBOKEN NJ 07030

(201) 963-4647

Carl Pechman

POWER ECONOMICS

901 CENTER STREET

SANTA CRUZ CA 95060
cpechman@powereconomics.com

Rita Norton

RITA NORTON AND ASSOCIATES, LLC
18700 BLYTHSWOOD DRIVE,

LOS GATOS CA 95030

(408) 354-5220
rita@ritanortonconsulting.com

Robert Mowris, P.E.

ROBERT MOWRIS & ASSOCIATES
PO BOX 2141

OLYMPIC VALLEY CA 96145

(530) 583-1570
rmowris@earthlink.net

Jennifer Castleberry

RUNYON SALTZMAN & EINHORN
ONE CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 400
SACRAMENTO CA 95814

(916) 446-9900

jcastleberry@rs-e.com

Jill Rugani

RUNYON SALTZMAN & EINHORN, INC.
ONE CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 400
SACRAMENTO CA 95814
jrugani@rs-e.com

Molly Harcos

RUNYON, SALTZMAN & EINHORN, INC.
1 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 400
SACRAMENTO CA 95814

(916) 446-9900

mharcos@rs-e.com

Vikki Wood
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6301 S STREET, MS A204
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RESOURCE SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.
711 MAIN STREET

HALF MOON BAY CA 94019

(650) 726-5113

Icasentini@rsgrp.com

Hector Huerta

RICHARD HEATH AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
590 W. LOCUST AVE., SUITE 103

FRESNO CA 93650

(559) 447-7000

hhuerta@rhainc.com

Billy Blattner

Manager Regulatory Relations

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

601 VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 2060

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 202-9986

whblattner@semprautilities.com

For: San Diego Gas & Electric and So. California Gas Company

Pedro Villegas

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/ SO. CAL. GAS
601 VAN NESS AVE 2060

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 202-9986

pvillegas@semprautilities.com

Joy C. Yamagata

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/SOCALGAS
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT

SAN DIEGO CA 91910

(858) 654-1755
jyamagata@semprautilities.com

Central Files

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP31E

SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1240

centralfiles@semprautilities.com

Michael Baker

Vice President

SBW CONSULTING, INC.

2820 NORTHUP WAY, SUITE 230
BELLEVUE WA 98004

(425) 827-0330

SACRAMENTO CA 95817-1899
(916) 732-6278
vwood@smud.org

William W. Westerfield lii

Sr. Attorney

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6201 S STREET

SACRAMENTO CA 95817

(916) 732-7107

wwester@smud.org

For: SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Elena Mello

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
6100 NEIL ROAD

RENO NV 89520

(775) 834-5696

emello@sppc.com

Sam Sirkin

6908 SW 37TH AVENUE
PORTLAND OR 97219
(503) 804-1851
samsirkin@cs.com

Don Arambula

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
2131 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE
ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-8179
don.arambula@sce.com

Laura I. Genao

MIKE MONTOYA

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

PO BOX 800, 2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE
ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-6842

Laura.Genao@sce.com

Case Administration

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
LAW DEPARTMENT, ROOM 370

2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-6838

Case. Admin@sce.com

For: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
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mbaker@sbwconsulting.com

Lad Lorenz

V.P. Regulatory Affairs

SEMPRA UTILITIES

601 VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 2060
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 202-9986
llorenz@semprautilities.com

Trish Rickard

SEMPRA UTILITIES

601 VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 2060
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 202-9986
Trickard@semprautilities.com

Karen W. Wong

Energy Programs Advisor

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
555 W. 5TH STREET, GT28A4

LOS ANGELES CA 90013

(213) 244-5812

kwong@semprautilities.com

Bobbi J. Sterrett

Snr. Specialist/State Regulatory Affairs
SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
5241 SPRING MOUNTAIN ROAD
LAS VEGAS NV 89150-0002

(702) 364-3309
bobbi.sterrett@swgas.com

Tom Hamilton

SR. MANAGER, ICF INTERNATIONAL
14724 VENTURA BLVD.,, STE. 1001
SHERMAN OAKS CA 91403

(818) 325-3128

thamilton@icfi.com

James R. Staples

STAPLES MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS
N28W23050 ROUNDY DRIVE

PEWAUKEE WI 53072

(262) 650-9900

staples@staplesmarketing.com

For: STAPLES MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS

Marianne King

STAPLES MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS
N28W23050 ROUNDY DRIVE

PEWAUKEE WI 53072

R0604010 LIST

Jennifer Shigekawa

Attorney At Law

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-6819

Jennifer.Shigekawa@sce.com

For: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Tory S. Weber

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2131 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-8186

tory.weber@sce.com

Melissa Mcguire

SUMMIT BLUE CONSULTING LLC
1722 14TH STREET, SUITE 230
BOULDER CO 80302

(720) 564-1130
mmcguire@summitblue.com

Nick Hall

TECMARKET WORKS

165 WEST NETHERWOOD ROAD, 2/F, SUITE A
OREGON WI 53575

(608) 835-8855

nphall@tecmarket.net

Dan Geis

THE DOLPHIN GROUP

925 L STREET, SUITE 800
SACRAMENTO CA 95814

(916) 441-4383
dgeis@dolphingroup.org

For: Inland Empries Utilities Agency

Jesse W. Raskin

Legal Associate

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

1918 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
BERKELEY CA 94704

(510) 926-4009

jesser@greenlining.org

For: THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

Robert Gnaizda

THAILIA GONZALEZ, STEPHANIE CHEN
THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

1918 UNIVERSITY AVE,, 2/F
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(262) 650-9900 BERKELEY CA 94704
mking@staplesmarketing.com (510) 926-4006
For: STAPLES MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS robertg@greenlining.org

For: THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

Nikhil Gandhi
STRATEGIC ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Grey Staples
17 WILLIS HOLDEN DRIVE THE MENDOTA GROUP, LLC
ACTON MA 01720 1830 FARO LANE
(978) 264-0511 SAINT PAUL MN 55118

gandhi.nikhil@verizon.net

Patricia Thompson

SUMMIT BLUE CONSULTING
2920 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 210
WALNUT CREEK CA 94597

(925) 935-0270
pthompson@summitblue.com

William P. Mcdonnell

(651) 204-0458
gstaples@mendotagroup.net

Timothya. Blair

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT
700 N. ALAMEDA STREET

LOS ANGELES CA 90012

(213) 217-6613

thlair@mwdh2o0.com

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT

700 N. ALAMEDA STREET
LOS ANGELES CA 90012
bmcdonnell@mwdh2o0.com

Craig Tyler

TYLER & ASSOCIATES
2760 SHASTA ROAD
BERKELEY CA 94708
(510) 841-8038
craigtyler@comcast.net

Benjamin Finkelor
Program Manager

UC DAVIS ENEGY EFFICIENCY CENTER

1 SHIELDS AVENUE
DAVIS CA 95616

(530) 752-7659
bmfinkelor@ucdavis.edu

Mariann Long

Assistant General Manager
UTILITIES JOINT SERVICES

201 S. ANAHEIM BLVD,, NO. 101
ANAHEIM CA 92805

(714) 765-4251
mlong@anaheim.net

Cheryl Collart

VENTURA COUNTY REGIONAL ENERGY ALLIANCE

1000 SOUTH HILL ROAD, STE. 230
VENTURA CA 93003
(805) 289-3335
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cheryl.collart@ventura.org

Marshall B. Hunt

Programs Director

WESTERN COOLING EFFICIENCY CENTER

UC DAVIS

1554 DREW AVENUE, UC DAVIS

DAVIS CA 95616-4632

(530) 747-3976

mbhunt@ucdavis.edu

For: WESTERN COOLING EFFICIENCY CENTER

Kevin Fox

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
ONE MARKET STREET, SPEAR TOWER, 3300
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 947-2042

kfox@wsgr.com
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